

No. 21-0909

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC,
Debtor.

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 16
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 I. Factual History..... 1

 A. Debtor opens coffeehouse as Touch of Grey’s tenant and franchisee, and experiences difficulties from the start..... 1

 B. After continuous struggling, Debtor files for Chapter 11 bankruptcy and attempts to reorganize..... 2

 C. Debtor ceases operations, vacates the Premises, and converts case to Chapter 7 with Trustee appointed..... 3

 II. Procedural History 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. Section 547(c)(4) does not limit what constitutes an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” to pre-petition transfers. 9

 A. The plain meaning of section 547(c)(4) unambiguously establishes that what constitutes an "otherwise unavoidable transfer" is not limited to pre-petition transfers..... 11

 1. Nothing in the unambiguous plain language of section 547(c)(4) limits an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” to pre-petition transfers. 12

 2. The statutory context reinforces that what constitutes an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” under section 547(c)(4) is not limited to pre-petition transfers..... 14

B. It is consistent with the Code’s policies and purposes to interpret section 547(c)(4) as not limiting what constitutes an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” to pre-petition transfers. 16

 1. Interpreting section 547(c)(4) preference analysis as not limited to pre-petition transfers promotes the Code’s policy of equality of distribution among similarly situated creditors. 16

 2. Interpreting section 547(c)(4) as not limiting an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” to pre-petition transfers encourages creditors to continue doing business with financially troubled debtors while also discouraging a race to the courthouse. 19

II. Section 365(d)(3) does not require a trustee to satisfy obligations under an unexpired nonresidential lease that are allocable to the post-rejection period. 21

 A. Although the plain language of section 365(d)(3) is ambiguous, the statutory context confirms that a trustee’s obligation to perform arises on a prorated basis and terminates upon rejection of the lease. 23

 1. The plain language of section 365(d)(3) is ambiguous but nonetheless consistent with the proration approach. 24

 2. The statutory context supports that section 365(d)(3) does not require a trustee to satisfy obligations allocable to the post-rejection period. 26

 B. The legislative history demonstrates that in enacting section 365(d)(3), Congress did not intend to abrogate the prior practice of prorating lease obligations according to the date of rejection. 28

 C. It is consistent with the Code’s policies and purposes to interpret section 365(d)(3) as adopting the proration approach. 30

 1. The proration approach best balances the policy of equality of distribution among similarly situated creditors with the purpose behind granting creditors preferential treatment. 31

 2. The proration approach also promotes fairness to landlords and protects them from potential prejudice. 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	15
<i>Boyd v. The Water Doctor (In re Check Reporting Servs., Inc.)</i> , 140 B.R. 425 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1992).....	12
<i>Centerpoint Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> <i>(In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.)</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25, 35
<i>Child World, Inc. v. Campbell/Massachusetts Tr. (In re Child World, Inc.)</i> , 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	28
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	28
<i>Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.)</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	16, 20
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>El Paso Props. Corp. v. Gonzales (In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.)</i> , 283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	24
<i>Friedman’s Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman’s Inc.)</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11, 13, 18
<i>GFI Wisconsin, Inc. v. Reedsburg Util. Comm’n</i> , 440 B.R. 791 (W.D. Wis. 2010).....	10
<i>HA-LO Indus. v. CenterPoint Props. Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	25
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	18, 30
<i>In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	25

<i>In re GCP CT School Acquisition, LLC</i> , 443 B.R. 243 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010)	22
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998)	29–30
<i>In re Oreck Corp.</i> , 506 B.R. 500 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2014)	34
<i>In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC</i> , 398 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)	34
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	11, 23–24, 27
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000)	22, 27, 33
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 229 B.R. 388 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999) (Rhodes, J., dissenting)	31
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	11, 35
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	28
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	21
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	14, 21
<i>Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ajilon Prof’l Staffing LLC (In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.)</i> , 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004)	13
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	23
<i>PMCM 2, LLC v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC)</i> , 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020), <i>appeal docketed sub nom</i> <i>Auriga Polymers Inc. v. PMCM2, LLC</i> , No. 20-14647 (11th Cir. Dec. 11, 2020)	10, 17
<i>Pollitzer v. Gebhardt</i> , 860 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	24

Russello v. U.S.,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 12

TI Acquisition, LLC v. Southern Polymer, Inc. (In re TI Acquisition, LLC),
429 B.R. 377 (Bank. N.D. Ga. 2010)..... 16, 20

U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 23

Union Bank v. Wolas,
502 U.S. 151 (1991)..... 9, 16

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 11–12

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 301..... 22

11 U.S.C. § 365..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 502..... 14, 26

11 U.S.C. § 503..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 542..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 547..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 549..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 550..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 551..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 726..... 18, 26–27

11 U.S.C. § 1101..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 1107..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

130 CONG. REC. (1984), *as reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576 29

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 24

H.R. REP. No. 95–595 (1978), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 34
